borrowing for a reporting period and to simply accounting for interest cost incurred before the end of a
construction period.  The requirements of this statement are effective for reporting periods beginning
after December 15, 2019.

GASB Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interests – an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No.
61), was issued to improvement to consistency and comparability of reporting a government’s majority
equity interest in a legally separate organization and to improve the relevance of financial statement
information for certain component units.  The requirements of this statement are effective for reporting
periods beginning after December 15, 2018.

City of Lynn Haven, Florida
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

- 72 -

NOTE 17: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENT

During the current year, the City adopted a new GASB Pronouncement, Statement No. 75, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.  GASB Statement No. 75 requires the
City to recognize a liability and operating statement activities related to changes in the OPEB Plan.  As a result of
this change, beginning net position has been restated as follows:

Total

Net position, as originally reported at
  September 30, 2017 27,487,487$   36,511,034$   63,998,521$
   Restatement adjustment

   OPEB Liability (measurement date of
   September 30, 2018) (39,478)   (12,577)   (52,055)

Net position, as restated at September 30, 2017 27,448,009$   36,498,457$   63,946,466$

Governmental
Activities

Business-type
Activities

NOTE 18:  SUBSEQUENT EVENT – HURRICANE MICHAEL

On October 10, 2018 the eye of hurricane Michael, a category 5 hurricane, passed over Bay County, Florida,
causing devastating destruction and property damage to buildings and businesses throughout the area. It is
estimated that 75% of Bay County’s trees were destroyed.  At the time of issuance of these financial
statements the full impact of the damages and their effects on the City’s financial statements have not been
determined.  The known impact at this time is as follows:

All city facilities suffered damages. Several city buildings were damaged beyond repair including the Police